Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

Phone Number: 215-523-7900

Email Address: rfranklin@hhflaw.com

Fax Number: 215-523-7911

City: Philadelphia

9. Signature:

State: PA

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2

Zip: 19102

Signature

11-30-2007



	5,0	- Cubur	Ĺ
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF C	MO:	MERCE	
I Inited States Patent and Trade	mál	L Office	*

10346	5435 FINAROL SECTION					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
Name of conveying party(ies): Union National Bank and Trust Company of Souderton	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Accu-Time Systems, Inc.					
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation- State: ☐ Other ☐ Citizenship (see guidelines) ☐ Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) November 2007 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release of Security Interest 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)					
2,675,320; 2,038,176; 2,038,178; 2,326966; 2,039,752; 2,038,177 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): See Exhibit A to Release of Security Interest						
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Robert L. Franklin, Esquire	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:					
Internal Address: <u>Huntington & Franklin, P.C.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 165.00					
Street Address: 1500 JFK Blvd, Suite 1032	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed					

Last 4 Numbers

Expiration Date

11/27

Robert L. Franklin Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

8. Payment Information:

b. Deposit Acpount My mber man

Authorized User Name

a. Credit Card

00000009 2675320

200

Date

125.00

4

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE, is made this day of November, 2007, between Union National Bank and Trust Company of Souderton, (the "Secured Party") and ACCU-TIME SYSTEMS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Borrower").

WHEREAS, the Borrower, by a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 31, 2001, recorded with the Patent and Trademark Office on January 2, 2002 on Reel 2417 Frame 0540, and a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated June 28, 2002, recorded with the Patent and Trademark Office on September 26, 2002 on Reel 2588 Frame 0163, did grant a security interest in and to the patents and trademarks attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Patents and Trademarks").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party, at the request of the Borrower, has agreed to release the said security interest in the Patents and Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party hereby releases all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks, and has caused this Release to be executed by its officer, duly authorized to do so, as of this Av day of November, 2007.

> UNION NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF SOUDERTON (National Banking Association)

Name: JOHN T. LANDES

Title: Senier Vize President

P:\Backup\R L F\11879\01\Release & Ackn UnNat Patents & TMs 111307.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0266

AKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS.

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this, the day of November, 2007, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared han T. Lander, who acknowledged himself to be an officer of Union National Bank & Trust Company of Souderton, and that he as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing Release in my presence, on behalf of the Secured Party, intending it to be legally bound thereby and intending that said Release be recorded.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Kathleen A. Rider, Notary Public Souderton Boro, Montgomery County My Commission Expires Mar. 24, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

P:\Backup\R L F\11879\01\Release & Ackn UnNat Patents & TMs 111307.wpd

TRADEMARK REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0267

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENTS

Patent No.	Title	Issue Date	Filed	Application No.
6,075,455	Biometric Time and Attendance System with Epidermal Topographical Updating Capability	June 13, 2000	August 13, 1999	09/374,734
5,995,014	Biometric Interface Device for Upgrading Existing Personnel Control Systems	November 30, 1999	December 30, 1997	09/000,324
5,959,541	Biometric Time and Attendance System with Epidermal Topographical Updating Capability	September 28, 1999	September 23, 1997	08/936,031

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

Registration No.	Trademark	Registration Date	Filed	Application Number
2,675,320	ACCU-TECH	Jan. 14, 2003	January 28, 1999	75/629,073
2,326,966	ACCU-TOUCH	March 7, 2000	May 10, 1995	74/672,080
2,039,752	ATS	February 25, 1997	May 11, 1995	74/672,367
2,038,177	LABOR TRAKER	February 18, 1997	May 10, 1995	74/672,079
2,038,176	ACCU- TECHTURE	February 18, 1997	May 10, 1995	74/672,017
2,038,178	ACCU-TIME	February 18, 1997	May 11, 1995	74/672,368

TRADEMARK REEL: 003671 FRAME: 0268

RECORDED: 11/29/2007